

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Pet. No. 9 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

....Petitioner

-Versus-

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & Anr

....Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

20.09.2022

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks ten days' time for filing replication to the written statement filed by the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

As prayed for, list this case again on 11th October, 2022.

JUDGE

kim

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
MC(EI. Pet.) No. 121 of 2022**

Oinam Nabakishore SinghPetitioner

-Versus-

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & AnrRespondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

20.09.2022

Heard Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondent No. 1.

The present application has been filed seeking leave for allowing the applicant to file written statement in connection with EI. Recr. Pet. No. 9 of 2022.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondent No. 1 submitted that he has no objection in allowing the applicant to file written statement.

In view of the submission made above, the present application is allowed.

Registry is directed to put on record the written statement of the applicant in the connected EI. Recr. Pet. No. 9 of 2022.

Misc case stands disposed of.

JUDGE

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(El. Pet.) No. 132 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas SinghPetitioner

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & AnrRespondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

20.09.2022

Heard Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondent No. 1.

The present application has been filed seeking leave to condone delay in filing the written statement of the respondent No. 1 in the connected El. Pet. No. 9 of 2022 and to allow the applicant to file his written statement.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 submitted that there is considerable delay in filing the written statement. However, he has no objection in allowing the application subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the High Court Bar Association, Manipur.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the applicant is ready and willing to pay the cost.

In view of the submission made above, the present application is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the High Court Bar Association, Manipur.

Misc case stands disposed of.

Registry is directed to put on record the written statement of the respondent No. 1 in the El. Pet. No. 9 of 2022.

JUDGE

kim

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(EI. Pet.) No. 58 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas SinghApplicant

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & AnrRespondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

20.09.2022

Heard Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the applicant, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the applicant seeks ten days' time for filing replication to the written statement filed by the respondent No. 1.

As prayed for, list this case again on 11th October, 2022.

JUDGE

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Recr. Pet. No. 9 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas Singh Petitioner

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & Anr Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

20.09.2022

Heard Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Written statement on behalf of the respondent No. 1 has been filed and the same is on record. Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel submitted that the respondent No. 2 will not file any written statement. Accordingly, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks ten days' time for filing replication to the written statement filed by the respondent No. 1.

As prayed for, list this case again on 11th October, 2022.

JUDGE