

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**El. Pet. No. 9 of 2022 with El. Recr. Pet. No. 9 of 2022 with
MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2022**

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

....Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & Anr

....Respondent(s)

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

15.03.2023

Heard Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mrs. Savitri, learned counsel for the petitioner in El. Pet. No. 9 of 2022, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in El. Recr. Pet. No. 9 of 2022 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Bandana, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 in both the cases.

It has been submitted at the Bar that the counsel for the parties are agreeable in appointing Mr. Ch. Momon, learned counsel as the Commissioner for examining the witnesses produced in connection with the present case and that Mr. Ch. Momon, learned counsel has given his consent.

In view of the submission made above, Mr. Ch. Momon, learned counsel is appointed as Commissioner for examining the witnesses produced by the parties in the present case. The fee of the Commissioner is fixed at Rs. 30,000/- per witness which is to be borne by the parties who produce the witness.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 29th March, 2023 for consideration of the application raising the maintainability of the election petition.

Registry is directed to furnish a copy of this order to Mr. Ch. Momon, learned counsel through his Whatsapp/e-mail for doing the needful.

JUDGE

kim