

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet.No. 9 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

... Petitioner/s

Vs.

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & anr.

... Respondent/s

With

El.Recr.Pet. No. 9 of 2022

MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2022

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

25-04-2024

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1.

At the outset, Mrs. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 submitted that the respondent No. 1 will produce his witnesses and further examination of the DWs can continue on and from 29th of April, 2024. The learned counsel also submitted that in order to expedite the process, examination in chief of the other witnesses will be filed in advance.

Recording the submission advanced by the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, Registry is directed to place all the records of these cases before the Advocate Commissioner for further examination of the DWs on 29-04-2024. The Advocate Commissioner is requested not to entertain any further adjournment without giving any reasonable cause.

JUDGE