

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet. No. 9 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

... Petitioner/s

Vs.

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & anr.

... Respondent/s

With

El.Recr.Pet. No. 9 of 2022

MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2022

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

23-05-2024

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appeared for the petitioner.

Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appeared for respondent No. 1 and prays for continuation of the cross examination of the DW No. 3 on Monday since Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel is indisposed today.

This prayer is vehemently objected to by Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner on the ground that the ground given for adjournment is very unreasonable inasmuch as only the cross examination of the DW No. 3 is to be continued. It has further been submitted by the learned senior counsel that on earlier occasion also the learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 seeks adjournment unreasonably.

Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 1 gives an undertaking before this Court that they will not seek further adjournment on unreasonable grounds at the time of cross examination of the DWs. Taking into consideration the undertaking and assurances given by the learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1, let the examination of the DW No. 3 be continued from 27-05-2024.

Registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Commissioner for further proceedings.

JUDGE

Dhakshori