

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Petn. No. 9 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & anr.

... Respondents

With

El. Recr. Petn. No. 9 of 2022 &

MC(El. Petn.) No. 58 of 2022

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

17-09-2024

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 1.

The record of these cases has been placed before this court on the basis of the report submitted by the appointed Advocate Commissioner. In the said report, it has been stated, inter alia, that the respondent No. 1 has filed an application stating that DW No. 10 cannot be produced on account of DW No. 10 being indisposed. It has also been stated that as requested by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1, a date has also been fixed for producing the other witnesses. However, the said witnesses were not produced on the date fixed on account of Curfew being imposed.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 submitted that since the DW No. 10 is presently ill, he propose to produce one of the remaining witnesses on 20-09-2024 for further examination of the witnesses.

In view of the above, registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 20-09-2024 for further examination of the remaining DWs. The respondent No. 1 is further directed to file the Examination-in-Chief of the remaining DWs on or before 19-09-2024 with advance copy of the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

JUDGE

Devananda