

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 9 of 2022

with El.Recr.Pet. No. 9 of 2022 with MC(El.Pet.) No. 49 of 2024
with MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

23.01.2025

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 in the election petition, submitted that he has been instructed by his client that respondent No. 1 will make himself available for his examination as witnesses in connection with the said election petition before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 28.01.2025 without fail.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, fairly submitted that as respondent No. 1 has voluntarily given an undertaking that he will make himself available on 28.01.2025, he has no objection in adjourning these cases.

In view of the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, Registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 28.01.2025 for examination of respondent No. 1.

JUDGE