

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Recr. Petn. No. 9 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & anr.

... Respondents

With

El. Petn. No. 9 of 2022 &

MC(El. Petn.) No. 58 of 2022

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

20-06-2025

I have perused the report submitted by the appointed Advocate Commissioner.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in El. Recr. Petn. submitted that because of the reasons mentioned in the report, the petitioner in the El. Recr. Petn. could not produce the PW No. 7 for his examination, however, the learned counsel submitted that the petitioner will ensure that the said witness is produce and examined just after the opening of this court after the ensuing Summer Vacation.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in the election petition submitted that the petitioner in the El. Recr. Petn. is unduly delaying the proceedings of the election and prayed for making an observation that in the event of failure to produce the above mentioned PW on the next date fixed, adequate cost will be imposed for causing inconvenience to the other side.

Recording the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, registry is directed to place the record of these

cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 09-07-2025 for examination of the PW No. 7 in connection with the El. Recr. Petn. No. 9 of 2022. It is made clear that in the event of failure to produce the said witness on the next date, appropriate order as deem fit and proper will be passed. It is also made clear that the Examination-in-Chief of the said PW No. 7 should be filed on or before 07-07-2025.

JUDGE

Devananda